

85227-8

NO. 63442-9-1

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DOUGLAS JASPER,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION AND THE WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

TRAVIS STEARNS, #29335
Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Pl., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104

SUZANNE LEE ELLIOTT, WSBA # 12634
Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
1511 Third Ave, Suite 503
Seattle, WA 98101

EDWARD TOROUS
Legal Extern

2010 JUN 16 PM 4:24
APPELLANT'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

**I. THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO CONFRONT EVIDENCE
 PRESENTED AGAINST A PERSON ACCUSED OF A CRIMINAL
 OFFENSE EXTENDS TO ALL REPORTS PREPARED IN
 ANTICIPATION OF TRIAL 4**

*A. Melendez-Diaz looks to the purpose of why a report is
 prepared to determine whether it is testimonial..... 4*

*B. Melendez-Diaz applies to all analyst testimony, including
 reports that are not scientific in nature. 7*

**II. MELENDEZ-DIAZ MANDATES THAT ALL TESTIMONIAL
 EVIDENCE IS SUBJECT TO CONFRONTATION,
 REGARDLESS OF WHETHER A HEARSAY EXCEPTION
 APPLIES..... 9**

*A. The Supreme Court has rejected the reliability test in
 ascertaining whether testimonial evidence is admissible
 without confrontation. 9*

*B. Washington law must become consistent with Melendez
 Diaz’s requirement that testimonial records be subject to cross-
 examination. 10*

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Supreme Court

State v. Kronich, 160 Wn.2d 893 (2007) 11

United States Supreme Court Cases

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, _ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 2530, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009).....4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11

Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2004)6, 7

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)6, 7, 8, 10, 13

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597 (1980) 10

Federal Cases

Little v. United States, 989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010)9

United States v. Madarikan, 356 Fed. Appx. 532 (2d Cir. 2009)8

United States v. Martinez-Rios, 595 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2010).....9

United States v. Orozco-Ascosta, __ F.3d __, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 10733 (9th Cir. May 26, 2010)8

Statutes

RCW 5.44.040..... 11
